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ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 

Wednesday, April 10, 2024 at 7:00 PM 
Hamburg Township Hall Board Room 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER 

PLEDGE TO THE FLAG 

ROLL CALL OF THE BOARD 

CORRESPONDENCE 

APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

CALL TO THE PUBLIC 

VARIANCE REQUESTS 

1. ZBA 24-0001 
Owner:           Rex & Debra Blair 
Location:        8651 Pleasant Lake Dr.       
Parcel ID:       4715-14-301-053 

Request: Variance application to permit the construction of a 30x35 
pole barn. Applicant requests a 14.5 foot variance from the required 
wetland setback of 50 feet., per Section 36-293(C)(2) a.   

ZBA 24-0003 
Owner:           Ann Marie Boyles 
Location:        4831 Downing Dr.     
Parcel ID:       4715-28-402-002 

Request: Variance application to permit the construction of a garage. 
Applicant requests one variance.  
1) Variance of 5.7 feet the required 25-foot front setback, per section 
36-171(d).  

NEW/OLD BUSINESS 

2. Approval of March 13, 2024 ZBA Meeting Minutes. 

ADJOURNMENT 
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TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: David Rohr 
 

HEARING 
DATE: 

 

April 10, 2024 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 24-0001 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

Single Family Home 

8651 Pleasant Lake Dr. 

TID 15-14-301-053 

OWNER: 
 

APPLICANT:  

Rex & Debra Blair 
 
Rex & Debra Blair 
 
 
 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to permit the construction of a 30x35 pole barn. Applicant 
requests a 14.5-foot variance from the required wetland setback of 50 feet., 
per Section 36-293(C)(2)a.   

 
 
ZONING: 

 
WFR, Waterfront Residential 

Project Description 

 
The applicant is requesting a variance to construct a 30x35 foot pole barn.  Due to extensive 
wetland on the parcel and the location of the drain field, applicant has no buildable area. 
Applicant requests a14.5-foot variance from the required wetland setback of 50 feet., per 
Section 36-293(C)(2)a.   

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 
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Standards of Review  
In accordance with Section 36-137 of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, the ZBA’s 
decision on this matter is to be based on findings of fact to support the standards provided below. 
The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold typeface, followed by Staff’s 
analysis of the request as it relates to these standards. A variance may be granted only if the ZBA 
finds that all of the following standards are met:  
 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable 
to the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 
district or zone.  

 
The applicant’s parcel contains wetlands on the south and east sides of the parcel. 
Because of this, applicants have limited buildable area. The proposed structure maintains 
some separation from the wetland.  
 
The applicant’s parcel has an extremely limited buildable area due to the nature of the 
parcel.  Staff supports the variance request. 

 
 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 
possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 
variance.  

Granting this variance request is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right, as there is almost no buildable area on the parcel. Staff believes 
the pole structure will provide the applicant with reasonable amount of storage. 

 

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 
zone or district in which the property is located.  

 
The variance setback requests are not likely to be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in the district.  
 
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives 
of the master plan of the Township. 

 
One of the goals of the 2020 master plan is to “Protect, preserve, and enhance whenever 
possible the unique and desirable natural amenities of Hamburg Township” the Master 
Plan discusses preserving and maintaining the existing character of parcels along lakes. 
Granting of these variance request will not adversely affect the master plan.  
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5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 
of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent 
a nature.  
The condition or situation of the specific piece of property is not of a general and recurrent 
nature.   
 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 
which is not permitted by right within the district.  

The site is zoned for single-family dwellings and related appurtenances.  Approval of the 
variance request would not permit the establishment of a use not permitted by right within 
the district. 

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 

Staff finds that the proposed structure size will have minimal impact on the surrounding 
properties.  Staff believes the location of the proposed structure is well placed and will have 
minimal impact on the surrounding residents.    

 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning 
Ordinance standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional 
topographic conditions). 
 
Recommendation  
 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project, the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  
 
Approval Motion 
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 24-0001 at 8651 Pleasant Lake Dr. (TID 15-14-301-

053) 14.5-foot variance from the required wetland setback of 50 feet., per Section 36-293(C)(2) 

a.   

The variance meets variance standards one (1) through seven (7) of Section 36-137 of the 

Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, and a practical difficulty exists on the subject site when 

strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at the meeting 

this evening and as presented in the staff report.  

 
 
Denial Motion 
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 24-0001 at 8651 Pleasant Lake Dr. (TID 15-14-301-053) 

14.5-foot variance from the required wetland setback of 50 feet., per Section 36-293(C)(2) a.   

The variance does not meet variance standards one (1), two (2), or seven (7) of Section 36-137 

of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, and no practical difficulty exists on the subject site 
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when strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at the 

meeting this evening, and as presented in this staff report.  

Attachments: 
 
Application  
Project plans 
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Letter of support for Land use Variance

Rex and Debra Blair, located at 8651 Pleasant Lake Drive, lots 188, 189, and 190 of
Pleasant Lake Hills Annex No. 2 are seeking a land-use variance from Hamburg
Township Zoning Board of Appeals.

We would like to build a 30 deep by 35 wide garage (1,050 sq. ft), located in the north

east corner of our property. There is a 50 foot setback from wetlands and we would
need approximately a 31 foot variance in order to build the garage.

He retired a few years ago and it has been our long-term goal to build a garage for extra
storage and our personal woodworking shop.

Deb and I would greatly appreciate our neighbors supporting the ZBA issuing the land

use variance by signing this letter of approval.

Thank you,

Name & Signature

l:,.,', Lt. r,.

Address

':,1a t f \tc\Ja^l

0rU.L^,,.\t q,

5i? 344' o3a -)-

'7?\.bo1.ts 
"17

L,i L.lzq g

, i t{t

-\^r1"'\ 4,-..?"-t r-5 ,*-W.Z

fr[^ HeH

,,t/,"K /4osl'a[*,4

9ta to P[za-sr, ^* Le-VtA r
[Lr-.,7t-+,^ 1,,t, Lt st t L

6L1fuira,t L^VL
B'rXhhn,Hl *btlb

8z?8 i"/cos.., 't lk
BrryA+r,r, Mr. ?tttL S /?-7o</- Et E3

Phone

5fi-\tta-1LL5
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TO: Zoning Board of Appeals 
(ZBA) 

FROM: David Rohr 
 

HEARING 
DATE: 

 

April 10, 2024 

SUBJECT: 
 

ZBA 24-0003 

PROJECT 
SITE: 

 

Single Family Home 

4831 Downing Dr. 

TID 15-28-402-002 

OWNER: 
 

APPLICANT:  

Ann Marie Boyles 
 
Hinkson Design Build, LLC. 
 

  

PROJECT: Variance application to permit the construction of garage with storage above.  
Applicant requests one variance.  
1) 5.7-foot variance from the required 25-foot front setback, per section 36-
171(d).  
 

 
ZONING: 

 
Waterfront Residential (WFR) 

 

 

 

Zoning Board of Appeals 
Staff Report 
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Project Description 

The applicant’s parcel is 8,300 sq ft and contains a 1,200 sq ft single family home.  The 
applicant intends to add a garage with storage above.  The proposed garage will be on the 
roadside of the property.  Because of the nonconforming nature of the parcel, the applicant is 
requesting the one variance listed above. 
 
 

Standards of Review  
In accordance with Section 36-137 of the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, the ZBA’s 
decision on this matter is to be based on findings of fact to support the standards provided below. 
The applicable discretionary standards are listed below in bold typeface, followed by Staff’s 
analysis of the request as it relates to these standards. A variance may be granted only if the ZBA 
finds that all of the following standards are met:  
 

1. That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable 
to the property involved that do not apply generally to other properties in the same 
district or zone.  

 
The applicant’s parcel is very small, bound by Strawberry Lake on the east.  The applicant’s 
parcel has an extremely limited buildable area.  Staff supports the variance request. 

 
 

2. That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a substantial 
property right possessed by other property in the same zone and vicinity. The 
possibility of increased financial return shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a 
variance.  

Granting this variance request is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of a 
substantial property right, as there is limited buildable area on the parcel.  

 

 

3. That the granting of such variance or modification will not be materially detrimental 
to the public welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in such 
zone or district in which the property is located.  

 
The variance setback requests are not likely to be materially detrimental to the public 
welfare or materially injurious to the property or improvements in the district.  
 
 

4. That the granting of such variance will not adversely affect the purpose or objectives 
of the master plan of the Township. 

 
One of the goals of the 2020 master plan is to “Protect, preserve, and enhance whenever 
possible the unique and desirable natural amenities of Hamburg Township” the Master 
Plan discusses preserving and maintaining the existing character of parcels along lakes. 
Granting of these variance request will not adversely affect the master plan.  

21

Item 1.



 

3 

 

5. That the condition or situation of the specific piece of property, or the intended use 
of said property, for which the variance is sought, is not of so general or recurrent 
a nature.  

 
The condition or situation of the specific piece of property is not of a general and recurrent 
nature.  This is a small parcel with limited buildable area. 
 

6. Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a district of any use 
which is not permitted by right within the district.  

The site is zoned for single-family dwellings and related appurtenances.  Approval of the 
variance request would not permit the establishment of a use not permitted by right within 
the district. 

 
7. The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permit reasonable use of the 

land. 

Staff finds that the proposed addition, size and location will have minimal impact on the 
surrounding properties.  Staff believes the location of the proposed structure is well placed 
and will have minimal impact on the surrounding residents.    

 

“Practical difficulty” exists on the subject site when the strict compliance with the Zoning 
Ordinance standards would render conformity unnecessarily burdensome (such as exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness, shape of area, presence of floodplain or wetlands, exceptional 
topographic conditions). 
 
Recommendation  
 
Staff recommends the ZBA open the public hearing, take testimony, close the public hearing, 
evaluate the proposal for conformance with the applicable regulations, and deny or approve the 
application. In the motion to deny or approve the project, the ZBA should incorporate the ZBA’s 
discussion and analysis of the project and the findings in the staff report.  
 
Approval Motion 
Motion to approve variance application ZBA 24-0003 at 8431 Downing Dr. (TID 15-28-402-002) 
One variance: 
1) 5.7-foot variance from the required 25-foot front setback, per section 36-171(d).   
 

The variances meet variance standards one (1) through seven (7) of Section 36-137 of the 

Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, and a practical difficulty exists on the subject site when 

strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at the meeting 

this evening and as presented in the staff report.  

 
Denial Motion 
Motion to deny variance application ZBA 24-0003 at 8431 Downing Dr. (TID 15-28-402-002) 
One variance: 
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1) 5.7-foot variance from the required 25-foot front setback, per section 36-171(d).   
 
The variances do not meet variance standards one (1), two (2), or seven (7) of Section 36-137 of 

the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, and no practical difficulty exists on the subject site 

when strict compliance with the Zoning Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at the 

meeting this evening, and as presented in this staff report.  

 
Attachments: 
 
Application  
Project plans 
  
 

23

Item 1.
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itite tlr.l./ 14./!tl!4 10:5'i: 1:l Atl
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ZBA Case Number

{soo, *

FAX 8t0-23r 4295
PHONE 810-231-1000

Hambur
howns I

a greot ploce to gtow

g
P P.O. Box 157

10405 Merrill Road
Hamburg, Michigan 48139

APPLICATION FOR A ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS (ZBA)
VARIANCE/INTERPRETATION

(FEE $500 plus $50 each additional)

l. Date Filed ., / t,2 /Lq
2. Tat<lD #: 15- )-fi - ! o 7- ' ortT

3. Address of Subject Propeny: r+?16 ol

4. Property Owner: 4,.,,r,, l-1ar ie Ba les

Email Address: ^.'..ltoylLsg q*,*, l- co^ (v&) -t?* - u-l.{ - g7 rt

Phone: (H) r'/ l\
q

5. Appellant (lfdifferent than owner):

J r-I.
b
;F ;oz- City fjncVn<-e State M \

.\"19,{iU LL.
Y-so'n Phone: {fr) c7-*b.1l,.z lzr3

street: t{ ?1\ g r I
r,tCe0

;,-zl- l-\in

E-mail Address:! ra aL h; n keo-.t-p- 
^"-.-i 

\. co ""- (w)
-l

sreet: *rtz--l 9*,n,.-e- lo,rte City \4;l 6" A sr"r"|4 I

i\

6. Year Property was Acqlired. ')-o 72- Zoning District

7. size of Lot: r.onr 9( -28'n" * 55 .5 l{ b. rg Side2 tAC d,L,' Sq.Fl. 9Llt.z't fiSide I

I l. Dimensions of Existing Strucrure (s) I sr Floor 2,{ -\i L r - 6' xd noot&1!til'- 0" Garage____ t-\! JL

12. Dimensions ofProposed Structure (s1 tst ftoorl! {r tri!'Zndrloor ,. a
e )-r'- r" yVo'- q"

13. Present Use of Property: t . {-'a"*, t

a- .,- d. V a-v i * .-, <-<.-

e-r.l -a-t

14. Percentage of Existing Structure (s) to be demolished, if an1 9_X

15. Has there been any past variances on this property? Yes_ No_

16. Ifso, state case # and resolution ofyariance application_

t7. Please indicate the tvpe ofvariance or zoningordinance hterpretation requested:

Fro^1

18. Please explain how the projed meets each ofthe following standards

qffil Ocwni^q Qriv<- .Pi,^o?n<,-
J I

Flood Plain
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a) That there are excaptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions applicable to the property involved that do not apply
generally to other properties in the same district or zone.

Vol i 5 9...--t( a,-- A. v'ro,... c 6'-..ppy- yv. J..-q .
J

b) That such variance is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment ofa substantial property right possessed by other property in
the same zone and vicinity. The possibility of increased financial retum shall not be deemed sufficient to warrant a variance.

tf4.+ '{6.{;d-4c-<-. tr ^arc-sgsY c. +t^r_ ( ra:,e-_rv_o,*__r1yr

C s.,-lzsfa.^l--p\ 4( L-

c) That the granting ofsuch variance or modification will not be materially detrimental to lhe public welfare or materially injurious
to the property or improvements in such zone or district in which the propeny is located.

Tt.'<_ vCr-.vi1,ytrc4 vrz. r\ ".oi- V-<- dre_kl.-e-"-h,,,.1 .l- .l.t<-

lztic we.A

d) That the granting ofsuch variance will not adversely affect the purprose or objectives of the master plan ofthe Township

r -!--vr C-{.- i t \ ..., I adv^e;- Se \ a-C-.le-"-+

{'L<- r,,^-r--: L<-v a.-,v\

e) That the condition or situation ofthe specific piece ofproperty, or the intended use ofsaid property, for which the variance is
sought, is not of so general or recurrent a nature.

-t1"2- \ol_ r t 6ay. - C<,^Lo Y' r'..-'t

0 Granting the variance shall not permit the establishment with a dist ctofanyusewhich is not permitted by right within the
district.

f}.-e- a-rez,\ \^/; (\ (4v* ^ re9: Ae--r\l.la{ '

g) The requested variance is the minimum necessary to permi! reasonable use ofthe land

Y
. t hereby certiry that I am the owner ofthe subject property or have been authorized to act on behalfofthe owne(s) and that all ofthe
statements and attachments are true and correct to the best ofmy knowledge and belief.
. I acknowledge that approval of a variance only grants that which was presented to the ZBA.
. I acknowledge that I have reviewed the Hamburg Township Zoning Ordinance, the ZBA Application and the ZBA Checklist and have

submined all ofthe required information.
. I acknowledge that filing ofthis application grants access to the Township to conduct onsite investigation ofthe property in order to

review this application.
. t understand that the house or property must be ma*ed with the slreet address clearly visible from the roadway.
. I understand that there will be a public hearing on this item and that either the property owner or appellants shall be in attendance at

that hearing.
. I understand that a Land Use Permit is required prior to construction ifa variance is granted.

Tl^; s "r6t i a-yt C2.. \5 -V^4 ivq-n i tlt 4-,-- 7t'--.7*.'.f Yra-ce.g S.\.t'
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Ordinance)

3,b D14 W"L [Il^a,{C&eN o'"itz/zi
Appellant's Signature Date

s Signature
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WARRANTY DEED

(Platted/Condoninium)

Drafted By:
David Zuidema
4831 Downing Dr.
Pinckney, MI 48169

Rehrrn To:
Ann Marie Boyles
4831 Downing Dr.

Pinckney, MI 48143

Send Tax Bills To!
Ann Marie Boyles
4831 Downing Dr.
Pinckney, MI 48143

Recording Fee: $35.00
File Number: 965957

State Transfer Tax:
County Transfer Tax:

Tax Parcel No.: 4715-28{02-002$s.250.00
$770.00

Know Att Persons by These Presen6: That David Zuidema
whose address is 4831 Downing Dr.. Pinckney, MI 48169

Convey(s) and Warran(s) to Ann Marie Boyles, Sole Ownership
whose address is 6412 Marcy St., Brighton, MI 48116

the following described premises situated in the Township of Hamburg, County of Livingston, State of Michigan, to wit:

Lot(s) 2 of SUPERVISORS PLAT OF INDIAN GARDENS according to the plat thereof recorded in Liber 4 of Plats, Paqe 23

of Livingston County Records.

More commonly known as: 4831 Downing Dr., PinckneY, MI /8143

For the full consideration of: s€ven hundred thousand Dollars ($700,000'00)

Subiect To:

Easements and restrictive covenants of record.

*s1 
lNEllto

4,

American Tide Insurance Company

27

Item 1.



(Attached to and becoming a part of Warranty M datd: lune lq 2022 between David zuidema, as Seller(s) and Ann

Marie Boyles, Sole Ownership, as Purchase(s).)

Dated this June lO, 7022.

Zuidema

State of Mkhigan
County of Uvingston

The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me

this June f0,2022 bY David Zuidema.

Public:
Notary County/State:
County Acting In:
Commission Expires:

+ P

COUNTY 'o

cor,u$sroN EXPIBES
oEc 2f, 2024

ACTING IN THE

NE

tCOUiTTY OF

28
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Supervisor Pat Hohl   Clerk Mike Dolan   Treasurer Jason Negri   Trustees Bill Hahn, Patricia Hughes, Chuck Menzies, Cindy Michniewicz 

 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS MEETING 

Wednesday, March 13, 2024, at 7:00 PM 
Hamburg Township Hall Board Room 

MINUTES 

CALL TO ORDER 

Priebe called the meeting to order at 7:00 pm. 

PLEDGE TO THE FLAG 

 

ROLL CALL OF THE BOARD 
Members PRESENT: 
Brian Ignatowski 
Jason Negri  
Joyce Priebe, Chair 
Benjamin Russell 
 
ABSENT: 
William Rill 
 

CONSENT AGENDA 

Approval motion made by Treasurer Negri, seconded by Member Ignatowski, to approve the agenda for tonight 
as presented.  

Voice Vote:  Ayes: (4)   Absent: (1) 

VOTE: MOTION CARRIED UNANIMOUSLY 
 

 
GENERAL CALL TO THE PUBLIC 
 
Bob with Bernell Construction came up to the podium to thank the ZBA committee members for saying the pledge 
of allegiance. He said he was a resident, pastor, and a Vietnam Veteran.  
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NEW BUSINESS 
 

1. ZBA 2024-002 
Owner:           Dave & Joey Groh    
Location:        6365 Riverdale   
Parcel ID:       4715-23-306-020 
Request:        Variance application to permit the construction of an addition, second story and deck.  

Applicant requests four variances.  
1) 85-foot variance from the required 125 feet natural rivers setback, per section 36-

175(e)(1).  
2) 1.7-foot variance from the required side yard setback of 10 ft., per Section 36-

186(G).   
3) 2-inch variance from the required side yard setback of 10 ft., per Section 36-

186(G).   
4) 3.6-foot variance for 10 feet building to building requirement, per Section 36-

215(4). 
 

 

Chair Priebe welcomed the applicant or builder to come to the podium to address the ZBA members. Bob from 
Brinell Construction came up to the podium and stated that the applicant is looking to make do this project to 
make this their retirement home. They currently live in the Metro Detroit area. This property was David’s cousin’s 
property where she lived for 20 years and raised her daughter. She died from cancer last summer, so they wanted 
to keep the property in the family.  

Chair Priebe opened the meeting to David Rohr, the Planning and Zoning Director, for his ZBA report on this case. 
David let the members know that this home is nonconforming on a split zoned lot between the Natural Rivers 
(NR) and Waterfront Residential (WFR) districts. Due to this unique situation, any addition would require a 
variance. The current home is only 50 feet from the river and is nonconforming. He talked to all four variances 
that were being requested for this project. David stated that this home is like most homes along the river here so 
granting this variance would not create anything out of place or unusual.  

Chair Priebe opened the case public hearing but since there were no audience members, she closed the meeting. 
She began the member portion of the meeting by stating that the length of the parcel was only 123 feet, and the 
Natural River setback is 125 feet, which was mandated by the state. She welcomed Benjamin Russell who is new 
to the ZBA. She then explained that the ZBA looks at practical difficulties from our zoning ordinance for cases and 
offers relief from them. Chair Priebe invited the other members to ask questions. Treasurer Negri asked David 
about the 1.7 feet variance since they were building up. David explained that the home was already 
nonconforming to the side lot and by going up, they were making the home even more nonconforming and thus 
they needed this variance. Chair Priebe reminded the builder and the owners that they would have to work with 
the Livingston County Building Dept to ensure that the garage was built with fire resistant materials since the two 
structures were being built closer than 10 feet from one another. Both members Ignatowski and Russell had no 
further comments. Chair Priebe shared that the Planning and Zoning Department received two emails in support 
of this project. The emails were from Chuck Menzies and Robert Hopper, the neighbors on either side of this 
property.  

Treasurer Negri asked Benjamin Russell if he wanted to do the motion. He said sure. 

 
Approval motion by Member Russell, seconded by Member Ignatowski, to approve variance application ZBA 24-
002 at 6365 Riverdale Dr (TID 15-23-306-020) for four variances. One, 85-foot variance from the required 125 feet 
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natural rivers setback, per section 36-175(e)(1); Two, a 1.7-foot variance from the required side yard setback of 10 
ft., per Section 36-186(G); Three, 2-inch variance from the required side yard setback of 10 ft., per Section 36-
186(G); and Four, 3.6-foot variance for 10 feet building to building requirement, per Section 36-215(4).  

The variances meet variance standards one (1) through seven (7) of Section 36-137 of the Hamburg Township 
Zoning Ordinance, and a practical difficulty exists on the subject site when strict compliance with the Zoning 
Ordinance standards is applied, as discussed at the meeting this evening, and as presented in the staff report.        

 Voice Vote:  Ayes: (4)  Absent: (1) 

VOTE: MOTION CARRIED 

 

APPROVAL OF THE MEETING MINUTES 

Approval motion by Treasurer Negri, seconded by Member Ignatowski, to approve the January 10, 2024, meeting 
minutes with amendment given by Member Ignatowski.   

Voice Vote:  Ayes: (4)  Absent: (1) 

VOTE: MOTION CARRIED. 

 

ZONING ADMINISTRATOR’S REPORT 

1. Annual Joint Meeting (April 2, 2024, at 7pm). 
2. Next ZBA Meeting in April will have two agenda items. 

 

ADJOURNMENT 

Approval motion made by Member Ignatowski, Seconded by Treasurer Negri to adjourn the meeting at 8:19pm. 

Voice Vote:  Ayes: (4)   Absent: (1) 

VOTE: MOTION CARRIED. 

 

Respectfully submitted, 

Lisa Perschke         

Planning/Zoning Coordinator & Recording Secretary        

David Rohr 

Planning & Zoning Director 
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The minutes were approved as presented/corrected: ________________________ 

 

__________________________ 

Joyce Priebe, Chair 
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